CI1TY OF ALAMO HEIGHTS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
6116 BROADWAY
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78209
210-826-0516

Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting
Monday, November 04, 2024 — 5:30 P.M.

Take notice that a regular Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting of the City of Alamo Heights will be
held on Monday, November 04, 2024 at 5:30pm in the City Council Chamber, located at 6116
Broadway, San Antonio, Texas, 78209, to consider and act upon any lawful subjects which may come
before it.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR TELECONFERENCE: Members of the public may also participate via audio
by dialing 1-346-248-7799 and entering Meeting 1D 89047228116. If you would like to speak on a
particular item, when the item is considered, press *9 to “raise your hand”. Citizens will have three (3)
minutes to share their comments. The meeting will be recorded.

The City cannot guarantee participation by phone due to unforeseen technical difficulties or provide
prior notice if they occur; therefore, the City urges your in-person attendance if you require
participation.

Case No. 443 — Public hearing, consideration, and action will take place on Monday, November 04,
2024 at 5:30pm regarding a request to replat the properties identified as CB 4024 BLK 28 LOTS H &
W IRR 23 OF G also known as 415 Argyle Ave.

The City Council of the City of Alamo Heights will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, November 12,
2024 at 5:30pm relating to the recommendations of the Planning and Zoning Commission regarding the
same issues.

Plans may be viewed online* (www.alamoheightstx.gov/departments/planning-and-development-
services/public-notices) and at the Community Development Services Department located at 6116 Broadway
St. For additional information, please contact Dakotah Procell (dprocell@alamoheightstx.gov), Lety
Hernandez (lhernandez@alamoheightstx.gov), or our office at (210) 826-0516. *Plans will not be available
online for all case types and floor plans will not be available online.**
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September 24, 2024

Letty Hernandez

Director - Community Development Services
City of Alamo Heights

6119 Broadway

San Antonio, Texas 78209

RE: 215 McNab Subdivision
SUBIJECT: Plat Application

Dear Lety:

KCI has been retained to prepare and process a Replat to consolidate Lot H, Block 28, CB 4024 and a
portion of Lot G, Block 28, CB 4024, City of Alamo Heights into a single residential lot as part of the
process to allow permitting of a new single-family home where improvements would be constructed over
the common lot line of Lot H and Lot G.

In accordance with the City of Alamo Heights requirements we are submitting the PDF copies of the
following items:

Plat Application
Plat (Full size and 117 x 177)
Existing Surveys (Full size and 117 x 177)
Letters of Certification

SAWS

AT&T

CPS energy

City of Alamo Heights Purveyor Letter
Drainage Report
Drainage Plan (Full size and 117 x 177)

Please let me know if any additional information is required.

Very Truly Yours

o e

T Tarhnalamiacs



__E__
City of Alamo Heights
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
6116 Broadway — San Antonio, Texas — 78209 —(210) 822-3331

August 13, 2024

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that the City of Alamo Heights, Texas is the purveyor of water and sewer
services for the property located at 215 Argyle Ave, Alamo Heights, Texas 78209. Any upgrades
or modifications to the existing water and sewer system, including new infrastructure and
connections requested by the developer, shall be the responsibility of the developer and shall be
installed according to City of Alamo Heights regulations at the developer’s expense. All such
upgrades and modifications are subject to the developer’s SUP, if applicable, which also includes
the acquisition of any water rights occasioned by additional consumption.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding water and sewer services, please contact
me at 210-882-1506 or via email at forta@alamoheightstx.cov. For account services,
disconnects, and/or to establish a new utility account, please contact the Ultility Billing
Department at 210-882-1507.

Respectfully,

rank Orta K

Public Works Director



TO: AT&T-SA Engineering DATE: 9/4/2024
FROM:KCI Technologies Inc.

EMAIL: angel.elizondo @kci.com

PLAT NAME: 215 McNab Subdivision

FILE# 215 McNab Subdivision Plat

RE: PLAT REVIEW

SUBJECT: The attached item has been submitted for your review, recommendation, and or



KCI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Angel Elizondo
2806 W. Bitters Rd
San Antonio, TX 78248

Re: Letter of Certification Recommending Approval
Plat: 215 McNab Subdivision

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this Letter of Certification for approval of the above mentioned plat. CPS Energy
has no objection to the filing of this plat for consideration by the appropriate governmental
entity.

The installation of electric and natural gas (if applicable) facilities is subject to conformance
with all legal regulations and requirements relating to platting, subdividing, governmental
approvals and permits incidental to installing and maintaining the facilities as planned.

Should changes be made to the approved plat noted and dated above, this letter will be
deemed invalid and the updated plat will have to follow the plat review and approval process.

If you should have any questions or concerns regarding this Letter of Certification,
please contact our office at (210) 353-2969.

Sincerely,

%MW Long

Yvonne Long, SR/WA
Right-of—Way Agent 3
Right-of-Way Management



Approval DATE: 9/23/2024 Expire Date: 6/23/2025

SUBDIVISION NAME: 215 McNAB SUBDIVISION PLAT NO: AH0045

TO: KCI Technologies Inc. C.0.8.A. Major Plat:
2806 W. BITTERS ROAD, SUITE 218 . )
SAN ANTONIO, TX, 78248 SAWS Major Plat:

The required data for the above subdivision, as required by Appendix A of the City of San Antonio Unified Development Codes,
has been received by this department

SEWER SAWS Job Number(s):

Sewer Impact Fee Required? Lift Station Fee:

Sewer Fee/EDU: Sewer EDUs: 0 Total Sewer Impact Fee:

Total Planned Sewer Improvements - Cost Estimate:
Main Extension Required: No
Sewer service is available through SAWS Counter Service Permit: No

Plat is subject to 30TAC 213.5 (b) and 213.5 (c¢) (Located over EARZ): No

WATER SAWS Job Number(s):
Water Impact Fee Required?

Water Fee/EDU: Water EDUs: Total Water Impact Fee:

Total Planned Water Improvements - Cost Estimate:

Main Extension Required: No

Water service is available through SAWS Counter Service Permit: No

Remarks: Water/Sewer Serviced by City of Alamo Heights

Total Improvements: Total Impact Fees:

Development Engineering Services

cc: COSA Development Services
Consultant/Engineer

RELEASE FOR RECORDATION
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September 23, 2024

Tobin Smith, AIA NCARB

Tobin Smith Architect

2201 San Pedro Ave

San Antonio, TX. 78212

Via e-mail:

RE: Redevelopment of 215 Argyle
SUBJECT:  Drainage Report

Dear Tobin:

In response to your request and under the terms of our Professional Services Agreement we are
providing the attached Drainage Report and Drainage Plan.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need further information.

Very Truly Yours,

Alan D. Lindskog, PE RPLS
Senior Project Manager
KCI Technologies



DRAINAGE REPORT
215 ARGYLE
ALAMO HEIGHTS, TEXAS

Prepared by

KCI TECHNOLOGIES

2806 W Bitters Road
San Antonio, Texas 78248

TBPE Firm 10573
September 23, 2024
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PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to analyze the drainage conditions for the
property at 215 Argyle as they existed prior to demolition of the home at
that location, analyze the drainage conditions for the proposed
residential structure, and determine if any measures are required to
mitigate increases in runoff.

AUTHORIZATION

This report was authorized by a Professional Services Agreement
between KCI Technologies and Tobin Smith Architect.

SUBJECT PROPERTY

The property for which this report was prepared is identified as 215
Argyle and is located in the City of Alamo Heights, Texas. The current
legal description of the property is “Lot H, Block 28 and 0.06 acres out
of Lot G, Block 28. City of Alamo Heights Texas.” Lots G and H, along
with Lots 3 and F were created out of A-D by a Vacating and
Resubdivision Plat of Alamo Heights Subdivision recorded in 1964. At
that time all of the property was owned, according to the plat by Rigsby
Hammond and was occupied by one residence which according to the
Bexar Appraisal District was built in 1932.

Houses on Lots E, F and G were constructed after the replat with the
residence on Lot G showing to have been built in 2010.

The property is currently being replatted into a single lot.

EXISTING DRAINAGE



property drains in an East to Northeast direction. An existing alley west
of the property conveys uphill drainage to Argyle Ave.

For this report KCI analyzed two major drainage basins. These are
referred to as the Rear and Front Basins. The Rear basin includes the
area that drains to Lot F via sheet flow and the Front Basin includes the
area that drains towards Lot G via sheet flow. A concrete swale located
along the west side of Lot G intercepts the sheet flow, and based on field
elevations, is intended to convey the drainage to the south side of Lot G.

A separate basin was identified for the area of the remaining structure
that drained to the alley and then to Argyle St. Due to the small size of
that basin separate calculations for that area were not included.

Attached to this report is an exhibit labeled “McNab Residence — 215
Argyle Drainage Analysis “which contains flow calculations for 5 Year,
25 Year and 100 Year Storm Frequencies. Due to the small size of the
basins a minimum Time of Concentration (Tc¢) was used. Runoff
Coefficients (C) of 0.95 for impervious areas and 0.43 for lawn areas
were used. Rainfall Intensities were obtained from TxDOT’s spreadsheet
for Atlas 14 Intensities using Area 3 of Bexar County.

Also included is a Drainage Plan that depicts the existing improvements
and drainage basins.

PROPOSED DRANAGE

Using the topographic information described above along with plans for
the residence prepared by Tobin Smith and Landscape Plans prepared by
Hocker Design Group KCI developed revised drainage basins based on
the proposed improvements with the same off-site drainage criteria
(Rear Basin drains to Lot F and Front Basin drains to Lot G).



of the site (flow west of the proposed entry walk from Argyle) directed
out to Argyle instead of flowing east to Lot G).

The McNab Residence 215 Argyle Drainage Analysis spreadsheet
referenced above shows these calculations.

DRAINAGE IMPACT

The analysis for the Rear Basin described above showed that the
proposed improvements will result in a reduction in the runoff to Lot F
0f 0.04 c.f.s. (18 +/- g.p.m.) for a 100 Year Storm and 0.03 c.f.s. fora 5
Year and 25 Year Storm. Drainage Improvements shown on the
Landscape Plans will capture runoff in the driveway area and direct
them to a lawn area where the runoff will be dispersed to sheet flow to
the east.

The analysis for the Front Basin showed that the proposed
improvements will increase the runoff to Lot G by 0.39 c.f.s. (175 g.p.m.
+/-) for a 100 Year Storm, 0.32 c.f.s. for a 25 Year Storm and 0.23 c.fs.
for a 5 Year Storm.

To mitigate the increased runoff a plan to incorporate a vegetated storm
water detention basin the southeast corner of the property was
developed. The basin will use a berm or landscaped wall on the east,
north and south sides to create a basin to capture and detain the runoff
with release rates not exceeding the existing conditions. The basin will
also mitigate the increased flow from the additional drainage to the
alley. This will further reduce the flow to the downstream property.

Basin outlets will be small diameter pipes (4” to 8”) to control the flow.
Maximum depth of the basin is expected to be two feet.



for the 5, 25 and 100 year storms were calculated to determine the
hydrograph shape. Attached to the report are copies of the Hydrographs
for the Front Basin (Total) which assumes no flow is intercepted) and
the Front Basin (Swale) which assumes the area west of the sidewalk is
directed to Argyle.

Both of these analyses showed that a basin volume of approximately 800
cubic feet would be required to limit the flow to existing conditions.

The final basin geometry and slopes will be coordinated with the Tobin
Smith Architects and the Hocker Group to integrate the basin into the
landscaping.

SUMMARY

This report shows that no mitigation is required in the rear drainage
basin and that mitigation will be required for the front drainage basin. It
further shows that basin can be constructed in the southeast corner of the
yard which will limit runoff to no more than existing conditions for
design storms up to a 100 Year Frequency.

END OF REPORT
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Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024

Hyd. No. 1
Proposed Front (Total)

Friday, 09 / 20 / 2024

Hydrograph type = Manual Peak discharge = 1.380 cfs

Storm frequency = 5yrs Time to peak = 6 min

Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,076 cuft

Proposed Front (Total)

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 1 - 5 Year Q(cfs)
2.00 2.00
1.00 \ 1.00

/
0.00 \ 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
Time (min)

== Hyd No. 1



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024

Friday, 09 / 20 / 2024

Hyd. No. 2
Front Total
Hydrograph type = Reservoir Peak discharge = 1.056 cfs
Storm frequency = 5yrs Time to peak = 14 min
Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,076 cuft
Inflow hyd. No. = 1 - Proposed Front (Total) Max. Elevation = 74424 ft
Reservoir name = Front Total Max. Storage = 385 cuft
Storage Indication method used.
Front Total
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 2 -- 5 Year Q(cfs)
2.00 2.00
1.00 o 1.00
f Pe N
” \
e
\\
/ ~—
0.00 —————— () 00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48

== Hyd No. 2

= Hyd No. 1

Time (min)

[TTTT] Total storage used = 385 cuft



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024

Hyd. No. 3
Proposed Front Swale

Friday, 09 / 20 / 2024

Hydrograph type = Manual Peak discharge = 1.270 cfs

Storm frequency = 5yrs Time to peak = 6 min

Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 990 cuft

Proposed Front Swale

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 3 -- 5 Year Q(cfs)
2.00 2.00
1.00 / \ 1.00
0.00 \ 0.00

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
Time (min)

== Hyd No. 3



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024

Hyd. No. 4
Front Basin to Swale

Hydrograph type
Storm frequency
Time interval
Inflow hyd. No.
Reservoir name

Reservoir
Syrs
1 min

Front Swale

3 - Proposed Front Swale

Peak discharge
Time to peak
Hyd. volume
Max. Elevation
Max. Storage

Friday, 09 / 20 / 2024

0.983 cfs
14 min
989 cuft
744 .18 ft
344 cuft

Storage Indication method used.

Front Basin to Swale

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 4 -- 5 Year Q(cfs)
2.00 2.00
1.00 1.00
/’
P ™~
L’
//
0.00 - - 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48
Time (min)

== Hyd No. 4

= Hyd No. 3

[TTTTT] Total storage used = 344 cuft



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024

Hyd. No. 1
Proposed Front (Total)

Friday, 09 / 20 / 2024

Hydrograph type = Manual Peak discharge = 1.900 cfs

Storm frequency = 25yrs Time to peak = 6 min

Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,591 cuft

Proposed Front (Total)

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 1 -- 25 Year Q(cfs)
2.00 2.00
1.00 1.00
0.00 0.00

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
Time (min)

== Hyd No. 1



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024 Friday, 09/ 20/ 2024
Hyd. No. 2

Front Total

Hydrograph type = Reservoir Peak discharge = 1.428 cfs

Storm frequency = 25yrs Time to peak = 15 min

Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,591 cuft

Inflow hyd. No. = 1 - Proposed Front (Total) Max. Elevation = 744.55 ft
Reservoir name = Front Total Max. Storage = 622 cuft

Storage Indication method used.

Front Total
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 2 -- 25 Year
2.00 2.00

Q (cfs)

/ \
1.00 1.00

\

\H
0.00 et 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50

Time (min)

e Hyd NoO. 2 e Hyd NoO. 1 [TTTIT] Total storage used = 622 cuft



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024

Hyd. No. 3
Proposed Front Swale

Friday, 09 / 20 / 2024

Hydrograph type = Manual Peak discharge = 1.750 cfs

Storm frequency = 25yrs Time to peak = 6 min

Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,465 cuft

Proposed Front Swale

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 3 -- 25 Year Q(cfs)
2.00 2.00
1.00 / \ 1.00
0.00 0.00

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
Time (min)

== Hyd No. 3



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024

Hyd. No. 4
Front Basin to Swale

Friday, 09 / 20 / 2024

Hydrograph type = Reservoir Peak discharge = 1.304 cfs
Storm frequency = 25yrs Time to peak = 16 min
Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,465 cuft
Inflow hyd. No. = 3 - Proposed Front Swale Max. Elevation = 744 .48 ft
Reservoir name = Front Swale Max. Storage = 566 cuft
Storage Indication method used.
Front Basin to Swale
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 4 - 25 Year Q (cfs)
2.00 2.00
AN
/
LA AD
1.00 / \\ 1.00
/
/[ )
\\
"""h-..___
0.00 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50
Time (min)

e Hyd NoO. 4 e Hyd No. 3 [TTTIT] Total storage used = 566 cuft



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024 Friday, 09/ 20/ 2024

Hyd. No. 1

Proposed Front (Total)

Hydrograph type = Manual Peak discharge = 2.350 cfs

Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak = 6 min

Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 2,116 cuft

Proposed Front (Total)

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 1 -- 100 Year Q(cfs)
3.00 3.00
2.00 \ 2.00

\ 1.00

1.00 /

0.00 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22

Time (min)



10
Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024 Friday, 09/ 20/ 2024
Hyd. No. 2

Front Total

Hydrograph type Reservoir Peak discharge 1.867 cfs

Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak = 16 min
Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 2,115 cuft
Inflow hyd. No. = 1 - Proposed Front (Total) Max. Elevation = 744.81 ft
Reservoir name = Front Total Max. Storage = 817 cuft
Storage Indication method used.
Front Total
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 2 -- 100 Year Q(cfs)
3.00 3.00

2.00 } 2.00

LN 1.00

1.00 / // \

\\M

0.00 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48

Time (min)

e Hyd NoO. 2 e Hyd NoO. 1 [TTTIT] Total storage used = 817 cuft
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Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024 Friday, 09/ 20/ 2024

Hyd. No. 3

Proposed Front Swale

Hydrograph type = Manual Peak discharge = 2170 cfs

Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak = 6 min

Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,950 cuft

Proposed Front Swale

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 3 -- 100 Year Q(cfs)

3.00 3.00

2.00 \\ 2.00

1.00 / \ 1.00
0.00 \ 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22

Time (min)



Hydrograph Report

12

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for Autodesk® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc. v2024

Hyd. No. 4
Front Basin to Swale

Friday, 09 / 20 / 2024

Hydrograph type = Reservoir Peak discharge = 1.631 cfs
Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak = 16 min
Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,949 cuft

Inflow hyd. No. = 3 - Proposed Front Swale Max. Elevation = 74475 ft
Reservoir name = Front Swale Max. Storage = 770 cuft

Storage Indication method used.

Front Basin to Swale
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 4 -- 100 Year Q(cfs)
3.00 3.00
2.00 2.00
/f
AT\
/
/
y.d \
1.00 7 N 1.00
/ A
S~
\_\_
0.00 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50
Time (min)

e Hyd NoO. 4 e Hyd No. 3 [TTTTT] Total storage used = 770 cuft
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